PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6643231

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAFE TEXT, LTD.	04/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENCODE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	8 THE GREEN, SUITE A	
City:	DOVER	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19901	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16741462
Patent Number:	9934396
Patent Number:	10534926

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)659-6313

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 561-653-5000

Email: ip@akerman.com

Correspondent Name: AKERMAN LLP

Address Line 1:777 SOUTH FLAGLER DRIVEAddress Line 2:WEST TOWER, SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10813-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK D. PASSLER
SIGNATURE:	/Mark D. Passler/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=ENCODE_ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ENCODE_ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 506596427 REEL: 055847 FRAME: 0823

United States of America Patent

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Safe Text Ltd., having an address of P.O. Box 1369, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, KY1-1108 (hereinafter Assignor), is the owner of the following intellectual property (hereinafter referred to as "the inventions"):

U.S. Patent No. 9,934,396, issued April 3, 2018 for MESSAGING SYSTEMS AND METHODS;

U.S. Patent No. 10,534,926, issued January 14, 2020 for MESSAGING SYSTEMS AND METHODS; and

U.S. Patent Application No. 16/741,462, filed January 13, 2020, for MESSAGING SYSTEMS AND METHODS.

WHEREAS, Encode Communications, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having an address of 8 The Green, Suite A, Dover, DE 19901 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to Assignor in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof in and to said inventions, the aforesaid Patents and Patent Applications, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee. Assignor further grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said Patents and Patent Applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

Assignor hereby warrants that Assignor has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and Assignor hereby covenants that Assignor, its heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts

{26249344;1}

PATENT REEL: 055847 FRAME: 0824

United States of America Patent

known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal at the location and on the date indicated with its signature.

Date: 4/6/2021

SAFE TEXT LD.

Signature:

Name: B/&T /96 K

Tille: Chief Executive Office

(26249344;1)

RECORDED: 04/07/2021

PATENT REEL: 055847 FRAME: 0825